
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS 
LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO- *304 
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 08/08/2022 

  
PRADHAN MANTRI ADI ADARSH GRAM YOJANA 

  
*304.     SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH: 

  
Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

  
(a)  the details of the ‘Pradhan Mantri Adi Adarsh Gram Yojana’ (PMAAGY); 
 
(b)  the details of the budget, objectives, targets and eligibility with regard to the said 
Scheme; 
 
(c)  whether the villages having a population of more than five hundred and fifty per cent 

tribal population shall be developed as PMAAGY under the above said Scheme; and 
 
(d) if so, whether the Government has any data of the villages having a population of more 

than five hundred and or fifty per cent tribal population and if so, the names of various 
villages included/likely to be included under PMAAGY from Chatra, Latehar and 
Palamu districts of Jharkhand? 

  
ANSWER 

  
MINISTER OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS 
(SHRI ARJUN MUNDA) 
 
 (a) to (d):        A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
  

***** 
  



 
 Statement referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No.*304 for answer on 
08.08.2022 
  
(a) to (d): Government has modified the earlier scheme of ‘Special Central Assistance to 
Tribal Sub-Scheme (SCA to TSS) with nomenclature ‘Pradhan Mantri Adi Adarsh Gram 
Yojna (PMAAGY)’, for implementation during 2021-22 to 2025-26, which aims at 
mitigating gaps and providing basic infrastructure in villages with significant tribal 
population in convergence with funds available under different schemes in Central 
Scheduled Tribe Component. It is envisaged to cover 36,428 villages having at least 50% 
ST population and 500 STs across States / UTs with notified STs during the period. The 
State-wise list of number of villages identified under the Scheme is at Annexure 1.  

The main objective of this scheme is to achieve integrated socio-economic development of 
selected villages through convergence approach. It includes the following components. 

i. Preparing Village Development Plan based on the needs, potential, and aspirations; 
ii. Maximizing the coverage of individual / family benefit schemes of the Central / State 

Governments; 
iii. Improving the infrastructure in vital sectors like health, education, connectivity and 

livelihood; 

The scheme envisions to mitigate gaps in prominent 8 sectors of development viz. Road 
connectivity (Internal and Inter village /block), Telecom connectivity (Mobile /internet), 
School, Anganwadi Centres, Health Sub-Centre, Drinking water facility, Drainage and solid 
waste management. A sum of ₹20.38 lakh per village as ‘gap-filling’ has been provisioned 
for approved activities including administrative expenses under PMAAGY. An amount of 
Rs. 7,276 cr has been approved by the Cabinet for the scheme in next 5 years.   Besides, 
States / UTs are  encouraged for convergence of resources as Central / State Scheduled 
Tribe Component (STC) funds and other financial resources available with them for 
saturation of infrastructure and services  in the villages identified under PMAAGY. 

List of villages identified for coverage under PMAAGY in Chatra, Latehar and Palamu 
districts of Jharkhand during 2021-22 to 2025-26 is at Annexure - 2. 
  



 Annexure 1 

Annexure 1 referred in reply to part (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 
*304 for 08.08.2022 regarding “Pradhan Mantri Adi Adarsh Gram Yojana” 
 
Total villages with at least 50% tribal population and 500 STs under the scheme 
  

S.No Name of the State No. of Villages 
1 Andhra Pradesh 517 
2 Arunanchal Pradesh 141 
3 Assam 1700 
4 Bihar 184 
5 Chhattisgarh 4029 
6 Dadar & Nagar Haveli 53 
7 Daman & Diu 2 
8 Goa 21 
9 Gujarat 3764 
10 Himachal Pradesh 90 
11 Jammu & Kashmir 434 
12 Jharkhand 3891 
13 Karnataka 507 
14 Kerala 6 
15 Madhya Pradesh 7307 
16 Maharashtra 3605 
17 Manipur 254 
18 Meghalaya 836 
19 Mizoram 344 
20 Nagaland 530 
21 Odisha 1653 
22 Rajasthan 4302 
23 Sikkim 62 
24 Tamil Nadu 167 
25 Telangana 533 
26 Tripura 375 
27 Uttar Pradesh 183 
28 Uttarakhand 64 
29 West Bengal 874 

  Total Villages 36428 
  
  



 Annexure 2 

Annexure 2 referred in reply to part (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *304 for 
08.08.2022 regarding “Pradhan Mantri Adi Adarsh Gram Yojana” 
List of villages included/likely to be included under PMAAGY from Chatra, Latehar and Palamu 
districts of Jharkhand 
  
S.No. District Name Village Name Cd Block Name Gram Panchayat 

Name 
1.  Chatra Jori Pathalgora Meral 
2.  Chatra Meral Pathalgora Meral 
3.  Chatra Haphua Simaria Bagra 
4.  Chatra Bargaon Simaria Chepo 
5.  Chatra Sidpa Tandwa Dahu 
6.  Chatra UlatuAliassemratanr Tandwa Bargaon 
7.  Chatra Banpur Tandwa Dahu 
8.  Chatra Mandar Tandwa Kalyanpur 
9.  Chatra Laranga Tandwa Raham 
10.  Chatra Kalyanpur Tandwa Kalyanpur 
11.  Chatra Kutki Tandwa Benti 
12.  Chatra Karo Tandwa Bahera 
13.  Latehar Antikheta Manika Barkadih 
14.  Latehar Jamuna Manika Sinjo 
15.  Latehar Lanka Manika Rankikalan 
16.  Latehar AgardihMandhania Manika Janho 
17.  Latehar Sadhwadih Manika Namudag 
18.  Latehar Patna Manika Jamho 
19.  Latehar Chama Manika Barwaiyakala 
20.  Latehar Sardandag Manika Palhea 
21.  Latehar Bichlidag Manika Dundu 
22.  Latehar Dundu Manika Dundu 
23.  Latehar Mail Manika Matlong 
24.  Latehar Palhea Manika Palhea 
25.  Latehar Jungur Manika Jungur 
26.  Latehar Aunratanr Manika Jugur 
27.  Latehar Lali Manika Dundu 
28.  Latehar Barkadih Manika Barkadih 
29.  Latehar Kechki Barwadih Kechki 
30.  Latehar Kanchanpur Barwadih Kechki 
31.  Latehar Kalyanpur Barwadih Mangra 
32.  Latehar Amdiha Barwadih Mangra 
33.  Latehar Muru Barwadih Ukkamand 
34.  Latehar Ukamar Barwadih Ukamar 
35.  Latehar Paira Barwadih Ukamand 



36.  Latehar Harileng Barwadih Cheencha 
37.  Latehar Tatha Alias Balbal Barwadih Morwaimala 
38.  Latehar Mandal Barwadih Morwai Kalan 
39.  Latehar Morwai Kalan Barwadih Morwai Kalam 
40.  Latehar Bere Barwadih Lat 
41.  Latehar Gasedag Barwadih Lat 
42.  Latehar Lat Barwadih Lat 
43.  Latehar Herhe Barwadih Lat 
44.  Latehar Barkheta Barwadih Lat 
45.  Latehar Tongari Barwadih Lat 
46.  Latehar Saidup Barwadih Morwai Kalan 
47.  Latehar Baridohar Barwadih   
48.  Latehar Bari Chatan Barwadih Kuchila 
49.  Latehar Juruhar Barwadih Chhepadohar 
50.  Latehar Chhipadohar Barwadih Chhipadohar 
51.  Latehar Gari Barwadih Ker 
52.  Latehar Gua Barwadih Chungru 
53.  Latehar Hosir Barwadih Chungru 
54.  Latehar Chungru Barwadih Chungru 
55.  Latehar Haratu Barwadih Haratu 
56.  Latehar Chetma Mahuadanr Aksi 
57.  Latehar Bamdua Mahuadanr Aksi 
58.  Latehar Jamdih Alias Haramagara Mahuadanr Orsapath 
59.  Latehar Tamoli Mahuadanr Aksi 
60.  Latehar Bhenrital Alias Sarnadih Mahuadanr Aksi 
61.  Latehar Aksi Mahuadanr Aksi 
62.  Latehar Dauna Mahuadanr   
63.  Latehar Netarhat Mahuadanr Netarhat 
64.  Latehar Birjiatoli Mahuadanr Netarhat 
65.  Latehar Durup Mahuadanr Durup 
66.  Latehar Bardauni Kalan Mahuadanr Durup 
67.  Latehar Khajurtola Mahuadanr   
68.  Latehar Chatakpur Mahuadanr Chatakpur 
69.  Latehar Kukud Mahuadanr Orsa 
70.  Latehar Chiro Mahuadanr Orsa 
71.  Latehar Lodh Mahuadanr Chatakpur 
72.  Latehar Mirgi Mahuadanr Hami 
73.  Latehar Asnari Mahuadanr   
74.  Latehar Orsa Mahuadanr Orsa 
75.  Latehar Surkaim Mahuadanr Orsapath 
76.  Latehar Hami Khas Mahuadanr Hami 
77.  Latehar Jori Mahuadanr Regain 
78.  Latehar Parhi Mahuadanr Regain 



79.  Latehar Regain Mahuadanr Regain 
80.  Latehar Sugi Mahuadanr Regain 
81.  Latehar Chainpur Mahuadanr Chainpur 
82.  Latehar Gathgaon Mahuadanr Chatakpur 
83.  Latehar Semarburhni Mahuadanr Chainpur 
84.  

Latehar 
Aunratoli Alias 
Khapartola Mahuadanr Chainpur 

85.  Latehar Rajdanda Mahuadanr Mahuadanr 
86.  Latehar Beltoli Mahuadanr ParhahToli 
87.  Latehar Parhatoli Mahuadanr Parhatoli 
88.  Latehar Amboatoli Mahuadanr Amboatoli 
89.  Latehar Bartoli Mahuadanr Ambatoli 
90.  Latehar Champa Mahuadanr Champa 
91.  Latehar Sidra Mahuadanr Champa 
92.  Latehar Kuro Khurd Mahuadanr ParhaToli 
93.  Latehar Bisrampur Mahuadanr Parhatoli 
94.  Latehar Shahpur Mahuadanr Parwatoli 
95.  Latehar Gansa Mahuadanr Champa 
96.  Latehar Kurund Mahuadanr Champa 
97.  Latehar Sohar Mahuadanr Sohar 
98.  Latehar Mail Mahuadanr Sohar 
99.  Latehar Dumardih Mahuadanr ParathToli 
100. Latehar Danrkapu Mahuadanr GarhBurhni 
101. Latehar GarhBurhni Mahuadanr GarhBurhni 
102. Latehar Barahi Mahuadanr GarhBurhni 
103. Latehar Sirsi Mahuadanr Netarhat 
104. Latehar Kawarki Mahuadanr GarhBurhni 
105. Latehar Hurmundatoli Mahuadanr Sohar 
106. Latehar Chormanrwa Mahuadanr Sohar 
107. Latehar Piri Garu Ghasi Tola 
108. Latehar Bandua Garu Chorha 
109. Latehar Rud Garu Rud 
110. Latehar Kotam Garu Kotam 
111. Latehar Chorha Garu Chorha 
112. Latehar Karwai Garu Karwai 
113. Latehar Lohargara Garu Karwai 
114. Latehar PurniArmu Garu Dhangartola 
115. Latehar Surkumi Garu Dhangar Tola 
116. Latehar Ramseli Garu Mayapur 
117. Latehar Mayapur Garu Mayapur 
118. Latehar Bendi Latehar Bendi 
119. Latehar Ledhpa Latehar Bendi 
120. Latehar Durangi Kalan Latehar Parsahi 



121. Latehar Jalta Latehar Parsahi 
122. Latehar Parsahi Latehar Parsahi 
123. Latehar Churia Latehar Bendi 
124. Latehar Godna Latehar Bendi 
125. Latehar Jer Latehar Bendi 
126. Latehar Orwai Latehar Tarwadih 
127. Latehar Bingara Latehar Tarwadih 
128. Latehar Nareshgarh Latehar Tarwadih 
129. Latehar Patariachotag Latehar Dhankar 
130. Latehar Baritu Jagir Latehar Sisi 
131. Latehar Dhankara Latehar Dhankara 
132. Latehar Sisi Latehar Sisi 
133. Latehar Hundru Latehar Demu 
134. Latehar Dugila Latehar Ichak 
135. Latehar Bhusur Latehar Bhusur 
136. Latehar Ichak Latehar Bhusur 
137. Latehar Nindir Latehar Demu 
138. Latehar Demu Latehar Demu 
139. Latehar Sohdag Latehar Newahi 
140. Latehar Sukri Latehar Hetpochra 
141. Latehar Largari Latehar Hetpochara 
142. Latehar Sotam Latehar Parsahi 
143. Latehar Hutar Latehar Hethpochara 
144. Latehar Manjar Latehar Hethpochara 
145. Latehar Kaima Latehar Newari 
146. Latehar Patratu Latehar Sasang 
147. Latehar Muka Latehar Pandypura 
148. Latehar Udaipura Latehar Jalim 
149. Latehar Jagaldaga Latehar Jalimkhurd 
150. Latehar Sabano Latehar Jalimkhurd 
151. Latehar Tubed Latehar Nowadih 
152. Latehar Luti Latehar Aragundi 
153. Latehar Temki Latehar Aaragundi 
154. Latehar Patratu Latehar Aaramundi 
155. Latehar Banio Balumath Jhabar 
156. Latehar Ichak Balumath Jhabar 
157. Latehar Ghutam Balumath Balu 
158. Latehar Chitarpur Balumath Dhadhu 
159. Latehar Dhadhu Balumath Dhadhu 
160. Latehar Gerenja Balumath Chetag 
161. Latehar Basiya Balumath Basiya 
162. Latehar Marangloiya Balumath Marngloiya 
163. Latehar Siram Balumath Seregara 



164. Latehar Santi Balumath Bhagea 
165. Latehar Pukchu Bariyatu Darha 
166. Latehar Bari Khap Bariyatu Salwe 
167. Latehar Hur Herhanj Herhanj 
168. Latehar Lawagara Herhanj Chiru 
169. Latehar Nawada Herhanj Herhanj 
170. Latehar Hesatu Herhanj Serandag 
171. Latehar Kita Chandwa Serak 
172. Latehar Serak Chandwa Serak 
173. Latehar Darea Chandwa Banhardi 
174. Latehar Renchi Chandwa Banhardi 
175. Latehar Banhardi Chandwa Banhardi 
176. Latehar Sos Chandwa Sasang 
177. Latehar Hisri Chandwa Kamtha 
178. Latehar Damodar Chandwa Kamta 
179. Latehar Mahuamilan Chandwa Jamuari 
180. Latehar Zamira Chandwa Zamira 
181. Latehar Borsidag Chandwa Hutap 
182. Latehar Hutap Chandwa Hutap 
183. Latehar Ladhup Chandwa Ladhup 
184. Latehar Loharsi Chandwa Malhan 
185. Latehar Dhoti Chandwa Dumaro 
186. Latehar Kali Chandwa Dumaro 
187. Latehar Dumaro Chandwa Dumaro 
188. Latehar Betar Chandwa Barwatoli 
189. Palamu Pindrahi Chhatarpur Pindarahi 
190. Palamu Khendhora Khurd Chhatarpur Pindrahi 
191. Palamu Kurkuta Chhatarpur Kauwal 
192. Palamu Okraha Chhatarpur Rudwa 
193. Palamu Sahi Chhatarpur Marumdag 
194. Palamu Kekri Kalan Chhatarpur Murumdag 
195. Palamu Bisaipur Chhatarpur Hulsam 
196. Palamu Hutukdag Chhatarpur Hutukdag 
197. 

Palamu Nawadih 
Nawadiha 
Bazar/Nawadiha*   

198. 
Palamu Ratnag Alias Sirha 

Nawadiha 
Bazar/Nawadiha* Dagra 

199. Palamu Gaurletwa Untari Road Sawahahini 
200. Palamu Gharatia Bishrampur Baghmanwa 
201. Palamu Jamari Bishrampur Ghasidag 
202. Palamu Tamdaga Nawa Bazar Kummi Kala 
203. Palamu Sohdag Kalan Nawa Bazar Kubi Kala 
204. Palamu Rajdiria Nawa Bazar Sahibkhurd 
205. Palamu Siki Kalan Patan Meral 



206. Palamu Kisaini Patan Semri 
207. Palamu Angra Patan Loiga 
208. Palamu Pokharia Patan Nawakhas 
209. Palamu Rol Patan Kaswakhar 
210. Palamu Khajuri Patan Rubidih 
211. Palamu Homia Patan Kaswakhar 
212. Palamu Tanrwa Manatu Manjhola 
213. Palamu Tetardih Manatu   
214. Palamu Kedal Manatu Dumri 
215. Palamu Surjaun Panki   
216. Palamu Mahugain Panki   
217. Palamu Bihra Panki Ratanpur 
218. Palamu Irgu Panki Daryapur 
219. Palamu Matuli Panki Tal 
220. Palamu Abun Panki Taal 
221. Palamu Rabda Satbarwa Rabda 
222. Palamu Nalumanr Satbarwa Ponchi 
223. Palamu Dulsulma Satbarwa Dulsuma 
224. Palamu Ekta Satbarwa Ghutua 
225. Palamu Daruna Satbarwa Rewaratu 
226. Palamu Chanpi Satbarwa Rebaratu 
227. 

Palamu Erua 
Nilambar-
Pitambarpur(Lesliganj)   

228. 
Palamu Kubua 

Nilambar-
Pitambarpur(Lesliganj) Dabra 

229. 
Palamu Turkadih 

Nilambar-
Pitambarpur(Lesliganj) Piprakhurd 

230. Palamu Chukru Medininagar(Daltonganj) Kendiya 
231. Palamu Sua Medininagar(Daltonganj) Sua 
232. Palamu Ganke Medininagar(Daltonganj) Koriya 
233. Palamu Jorkat Medininagar(Daltonganj) Koria 
234. Palamu Pirhia Medininagar(Daltonganj)   
235. Palamu Kundelwa Medininagar(Daltonganj) Jhabar 
236. Palamu Chenrabar Chainpur TaleyaBamandi 
237. Palamu Sarhauwa Chainpur Nawadih 
238. Palamu Hisra Chainpur Nawadih 
239. Palamu Gore Chainpur Nawadih 
240. Palamu Khura Khurd Chainpur Semra 
241. Palamu Bahera Chainpur Saltua 
242. Palamu Jainagra Chainpur Burhibir 
243. Palamu Kurka Chainpur Bharganwa 
244. Palamu Chorhat Chainpur   
245. Palamu Kundpani Chainpur Chorhar 
246. Palamu Musurmu Chainpur Uldanda 



247. Palamu Uldanda Chainpur Uldanda 
248. Palamu Banalat Chainpur Uldanda 
249. Palamu Nawadih Chainpur Hutar 
250. Palamu Chando Alias(Mayapur) Chainpur Hutar 
251. Palamu Ulman Chainpur Bansdih Khurd 
252. Palamu Kokaru Chainpur Bansdih Khurd 
253. Palamu ChungraBansdih Chainpur Bansdih Khurd 
254. Palamu Pinrhe Chainpur BansdihKhurda 
255. Palamu Muru Chainpur BansdihKhurda 
256. Palamu Duba Chainpur Ausane 

  
***** 


